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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Survival analysis of time to uptake of modern contraceptives among 
sexually active women of reproductive age in Nigeria 

AUTHORS Fagbamigbe, Adeniyi; Adebowale, Ayo; MORHASON-BELLO, Imran 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. Olatunde Aremu 
Birmingham City University  
Department of Public and Community Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper but as the author suggest it would have 
been better to include partner's data given the complexity involved in 
contraceptive dynamics.  

 

REVIEWER Adanikin Abiodun I. 
Ekiti State University, Ado-Ekiti, Nigeria 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article examines the timing of uptake of modern contraception 
among women in marital union and those never married using the 
2013 NDHS of Nigeria. The purpose of the study is relevant to our 
setting however I have the following observations:  
Major observation  
1. True measure of difference in the timing of modern contraceptive 
(MC) uptake between the ‘married’ and the ‘never married’ may not 
be possible with the data/methodology used for this study. For 
example, some who were considered as currently (ever) married by 
the DHS, had their sexual initiation and also MC uptake before they 
got married at all. The information therefore supplied by them about 
sexual initiation and the timing of MC uptake coincided with when 
they were still not married. It would have been better to design a 
study that looks at the timing to uptake of MC after a marital union 
(controlling for pre-marital sexual experience) compared with timing 
of MC uptake in the ‘never married’. This will be a true measure of 
difference conferred by marital status…on timing of uptake of MC. It 
is such study designs that may provide real information for policy 
intervention. I therefore doubt that your research aim as stated in 
page 5, L43-46 was correctly achieved.  
 
2. The introduction is diffuse and did not lead well to your 
justification for study.  
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Minor observations  
P4, L9: change effecttive to effective  
P4,L13: change countires to countries  
P5, L24/25: change uptkae to uptake  
P5, L40: change premarrital to premarital  
Reference 3: the name of the journal was not stated. 

 

REVIEWER Sunday Adedini 
Obafemi Awolowo University, Nigeria & Wits University, South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper entitled “Time to uptake of modern contraceptives among 
sexually active women of reproductive age in Nigeria: Survival 
analysis approach” is an interesting paper which addresses an 
important public issue – contraceptive use among the sexually active 
in such a heterogeneous underdeveloped setting (Nigeria). While 
the paper has potential to advance the existing knowledge, the 
authors will have to undertake some revision to shove the paper to a 
publishable form.  
 
Below are my specific comments:  
Title of the paper  
I cannot understand the scientific justification for indicating “Survival 
analysis approach” in the title of the paper. The survival analysis is 
just the statistical technique the authors employed in addressing the 
study objectives. For instance, does it make statistical or any 
scientific sense to have a title that reads: “Contraceptive utilization 
among women in Kenya: logistic regression approach”? I do not see 
any scientific sense in that. Hence what I think is necessary is to 
clearly present such statistical approach in the method section of the 
manuscript.  
 
Abstract  
Objective: Before giving the objective of the paper in the abstract, I 
see the need to give the readers a sense of the context/background 
that led the authors to writing this paper.  
 
Setting: The section of the abstract “Setting” does not vividly give the 
picture of all the information (data, design, method) presented in that 
section. Data and method seems more appropriate as the section’s 
caption.  
 
Participants: Authors should give the exact number of sample size, 
but not “over 33222…” as given by the authors.  
 
Results:  
The authors reported that "never married women were over ten 
times more likely to uptake  
MC than ever married women (aHR=3.24(95%CI:2.82-3.65)" Where 
did the authors get ten  
instead of HR of 3.24 here?  
 
Conclusion:  
The authors reported that the timing of contraceptive uptake was 
longer among the married women compared to the never married 
women. This should be the expected pattern and I don’t think this is 
a major finding. Rather, I think the authors should report findings 
from their second objective (which is more innovative) about those 
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pertinent issues that would make a married woman delay the use of 
contraceptive other than the fact that they are married.  
 
 
 
 
Background  
The background is generally lucid and well written. However, the 
authors only essentially provided statistics and figures to paint the 
dismal picture of low contraceptive use and its implication in Nigeria. 
While this is good, there is need to do a concise but thorough review 
of existing relevant literature with a view to identifying the gaps that 
this study seeks to address. Of course, the authors noted that:  
“Literature is replete on the prevalence and factors influencing 
contraceptive use but there is little or no robust analysis on time to 
uptake of modern contraceptives among sexually active women  
at the national level in Nigeria".  
This is not convincing enough, there is need to present a few of 
those studies that lacked "robust  
analysis on time to uptake of modern contraceptives..."  
 
 
The authors wrote that: "The objectives were conceived with the 
view to provide information that will enhance the existing frameworks 
on family planning in Nigeria"  
What did the author mean by "...will enhance the existing 
frameworks on family planning..."?  
How will their study achieve that? I advise words should be carefully 
chosen in scientific writing.  
 
Method  
The methodology employed is sound and the use of survival 
analysis to model time to the event of interest – uptake of modern 
contraceptive among the sexually active provides some strength for 
the study. It was interesting that the authors gave a very clear 
presentation of how the outcome variable was generated. However, 
the authors gave no theoretical underpinning/justification for 
including the selected independent variables in the model. That is 
often the result when no theoretical underpinning is adopted for a 
study.  
While the authors wrote that "a total of 39,902 women age 15-49 
were identified as eligible  
respondents", there is need to indicate the analytic sample use for 
this study.  
 
Results  
"Children surviving" may be a better variable in the study of 
contraceptive use instead of "children  
ever born" used by authors in the analysis.  
Rather than using "bivariate analsyis of determinants of MC uptake", 
it is more instructive to use  
"unadjusted" and "adjusted"  
 
The Table 2 is too clumsy, it's rather better to put up separate table 
for never married and  
separate table for ever married.  
 
Discussion  
Generally, the discussion section is well-written. I have a few 
suggestions for improvement  
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In line 1 of discussion section, the authors wrote: "Modern 
contraceptive is an effective method to  
prevent unplanned pregnancy and other associated health 
complications of unprotected sexual  
activity24"  
This is not totally true. How will modern contraceptive method like 
IUD prevent associated health  
complications of unprotected sex like HIV and other STIs? Of all the 
modern method, I presume it is only the condom that can be used to 
achieve this.  
 
The authors largely summarized the findings of their studies. While 
this is not bad, there is the need to do more to discuss the 
interpretation and implication of those findings in the light of the 
existing  
literature.  
 
Conclusion  
The authors seem to regard modern contraceptives as protective 
against HIV and other STI, by  
drawing the conclusion that:  
"...is very low and there is a huge window of period where they 
engage in unprotected sexual activity with possible health risks"  
 
As earlier noted, it is not all modern method of contraception that 
protect against STIs. This needs to be corrected.  
 
 
Minor comments  
· Abbreviations like DHS, aHR, should be written in full during the 
first mention.  
· The analysis software should be “Stata” not STATA.  
· Essential proofreading by professional proof-reader is required  
 
 
Decision  
In the light of its contribution to the public health literature, I 
recommend this paper for publication in BMJ if comments are 
satisfactorily addressed. The issues raised here can be remedied, 
and I invite the authors to address the comments.  

  

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name Dr. Olatunde Aremu  

Institution and Country Birmingham City University  

Department of Public and Community Health  

Bevan House RM227  

Westborne Road, City South Campus  

B15 3TN  

BIRMINGHAM  

UNITED KINGDOM  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  
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This is a well written paper but as the author suggest it would have been better to include partner's 

data given the complexity involved in contraceptive dynamics.  

WE COMPLETELY AGREE WITH YOU BUT UNFORTUNATELY SUCH INFORMATION WAS NOT 

INCLUDED IN THE DHS DATA THAT WAS USED FOR THIS STUDY. HOWEVER, SINCE OUR 

STUDY WAS A COMPARATIVE ONE (MARRIED AND UNMARRIED), INCLUSION OF PARTNER’S 

DATA WOULD INTRODUCE SOME ELEMENTS OF BIAS SINCE THE SAME DATA WILL NOT BE 

AVAILABLE FOR THE UNMARRIED.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name Adanikin Abiodun I.  

Institution and Country Ekiti State University, Ado-Ekiti, Nigeria  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This article examines the timing of uptake of modern contraception among women in marital union 

and those never married using the 2013 NDHS of Nigeria. The purpose of the study is relevant to our 

setting however I have the following observations:  

Major observation  

1. True measure of difference in the timing of modern contraceptive (MC) uptake between the 

‘married’ and the ‘never married’ may not be possible with the data/methodology used for this study. 

For example, some who were considered as currently (ever) married by the DHS, had their sexual 

initiation and also MC uptake before they got married at all. The information therefore supplied by 

them about sexual initiation and the timing of MC uptake coincided with when they were still not 

married. It would have been better to design a study that looks at the timing to uptake of MC after a 

marital union (controlling for pre-marital sexual experience) compared with timing of MC uptake in the 

‘never married’. This will be a true measure of difference conferred by marital status…on timing of 

uptake of MC. It is such study designs that may provide real information for policy intervention. I 

therefore doubt that your research aim as stated in page 5, L43-46 was correctly achieved.  

 

THE DESIGN USED IN THIS STUDY PRODUCED AN APPROXIMATE TIME TO UPTAKE OF MC 

AMONG MARRIED WOMEN. ALTHOUGH WE HAD EARLIER ENVISAGED THE POSSIBILITY OF 

WOMAN UPTAKING MC BEFORE MARRIAGE AND BEEN CURRENTLY MARRIED AS AT THE 

TIME OF THE SURVEY. USING TIME TO UPTAKE OF MC AFTER MARRIAGE DID NOT WORK IN 

OUR SITUATION BECAUSE QUESTIONS ASKED DURING THE INTERVIEW ABOUT MC UPTAKE 

DID NOT INCLUDE ANY QUESTION FROM WHICH WE CAN CORRECTLY DEDUCE “”TIME TO 

UPTAKE AFTER MARRIAGE”. THIS IS ONE OF THE WEAKNESS OF SECONDARY DATA AND 

WE HAVE STATED IT AS SUCH. WE BELIEVE THE APPROACH WE USED HAS REASONABLY 

APPROXIMATED TIME TO UPTAKE AMONG THE MARRIED WOMEN.  

 

2. The introduction is diffuse and did not lead well to your justification for study.  

 

Minor observations  

P4, L9: change effecttive to effective  

WE HAVE CORRECTED THIS  

P4,L13: change countires to countries  

WE HAVE CORRECTED THIS  

P5, L24/25: change uptkae to uptake  

WE HAVE CORRECTED THIS  

P5, L40: change premarrital to premarital  

WE HAVE CORRECTED THIS  

Reference 3: the name of the journal was not stated.  
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WE HAVE CORRECTED THIS  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Reviewer Name Sunday Adedini  

Institution and Country Obafemi Awolowo University, Nigeria & Wits University, South Africa  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

Comments  

The paper entitled “Time to uptake of modern contraceptives among sexually active women of 

reproductive age in Nigeria: Survival analysis approach” is an interesting paper which addresses an 

important public issue – contraceptive use among the sexually active in such a heterogeneous 

underdeveloped setting (Nigeria). While the paper has potential to advance the existing knowledge, 

the authors will have to undertake some revision to shove the paper to a publishable form.  

 

 

Below are my specific comments:  

Title of the paper  

I cannot understand the scientific justification for indicating “Survival analysis approach” in the title of 

the paper. The survival analysis is just the statistical technique the authors employed in addressing 

the study objectives. For instance, does it make statistical or any scientific sense to have a title that 

reads: “Contraceptive utilization among women in Kenya: logistic regression approach”? I do not see 

any scientific sense in that. Hence what I think is necessary is to clearly present such statistical 

approach in the method section of the manuscript.  

THANK YOU FOR YOUR OBSERVATION. YES, WE AGREED THAT A STATISTICAL METHOD 

USED IN A STUDY SHOULD BE DOMICILE IN THE METHOD SECTION. SURVIVAL ANALYSIS IS 

AN UMBRELLA FOR STUDIES THAT FOCUSED ON TIME TO EVENT. IT IS DIFFERENT FROM 

THE SCENARIO THAT WAS MENTIONED HERE AND STUDIES THAT ARE PURELY 

STATISTICAL BASE LIKE OURS CAN HAVE A REFLECTION OF THE STATISTICAL APPROACH 

USED APPEARING IN THE TITLE BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS A JOURNAL ARTICLE NOT A 

THESIS OR DISSERTATION. HOWEVER, WE HAVE MODIFIED THE TITLE AND NOW READS 

“SURVIVAL ANALYSIS OF TIME TO UPTAKE OF MODERN CONTRACEPTIVES AMONG 

SEXUALLY ACTIVE WOMEN OF REPRODUCTIVE AGE IN NIGERIA”  

Abstract  

Objective: Before giving the objective of the paper in the abstract, I see the need to give the readers a 

sense of the context/background that led the authors to writing this paper.  

WE HAVE PROVIDED A BRIEF INTRODUCTION IN THE ABSTRACT  

Setting: The section of the abstract “Setting” does not vividly give the picture of all the information 

(data, design, method) presented in that section. Data and method seems more appropriate as the 

section’s caption.  

THE SUGGESTION HAS BEEN ADOPTED AND THE CHANGES WERE DONE ACCORDINGLY  

Participants: Authors should give the exact number of sample size, but not “over 33222…” as given 

by the authors.  

THIS HAS BEEN CORRECTED TO READ “A TOTAL OF 33223”  

Results:  

The authors reported that "never married women were over ten times more likely to uptake  

MC than ever married women (aHR=3.24(95%CI:2.82-3.65)" Where did the authors get ten  

instead of HR of 3.24 here?  

THANK YOU FOR THIS OBSERVATION, IT WAS AN OVERSIGHT. THIS HAS BEEN CORRECTED 

TO READ “NEVER MARRIED WOMEN WERE ABOUT THREE TIMES MORE LIKELY TO UPTAKE 
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MC THAN EVER MARRIED WOMEN (AHR=3.24(95%CI:2.82-3.65)"  

Conclusion:  

The authors reported that the timing of contraceptive uptake was longer among the married women 

compared to the never married women. This should be the expected pattern and I don’t think this is a 

major finding. Rather, I think the authors should report findings from their second objective (which is 

more innovative) about those pertinent issues that would make a married woman delay the use of 

contraceptive other than the fact that they are married.  

 

THIS HAS BEEN CORRECTED TO READ “THE RATE OF MC UPTAKE IS LOW, AND TIMING OF 

CONTRACEPTIVE UPTAKE DURING OR AFTER FIRST SEXUAL INTERCOURSE DIFFERED 

ACROSS MARITAL STATUS. WHILE AGE AND NUMBER OF CHILDREN EVER BORN 

INFLUENCED MC UPTAKE AMONG THE NEVER MARRIED WOMEN, RELIGION AND PLACE OF 

RESIDENCE WERE ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROBABILITY OF THE MODERN 

CONTRACEPTIVE UPTAKE AMONG EVER MARRIED WOMEN.””  

 

 

Background  

The background is generally lucid and well written. However, the authors only essentially provided 

statistics and figures to paint the dismal picture of low contraceptive use and its implication in Nigeria. 

While this is good, there is need to do a concise but thorough review of existing relevant literature with 

a view to identifying the gaps that this study seeks to address. Of course, the authors noted that:  

“Literature is replete on the prevalence and factors influencing contraceptive use but there is little or 

no robust analysis on time to uptake of modern contraceptives among sexually active women  

at the national level in Nigeria".  

This is not convincing enough, there is need to present a few of those studies that lacked "robust  

analysis on time to uptake of modern contraceptives..."  

THE SECTION HAS BEEN EXTENSIVELY REVIEWED IN LINE WITH YOUR COMMENTS. WE 

HAVE ALSO ADDED MORE LITERATURE TO SUPPORT THE STATEMENT  

 

The authors wrote that: "The objectives were conceived with the view to provide information that will 

enhance the existing frameworks on family planning in Nigeria"  

What did the author mean by "...will enhance the existing frameworks on family planning..."?  

How will their study achieve that? I advise words should be carefully chosen in scientific writing.  

WE HAVE REWRITTEN THE SENTENCE TO READ “THE OBJECTIVES WERE CONCIEVED WITH 

THE VIEW TO PROVIDING INFORMATION THAT WILL BE USEFUL FOR EFFECTIVE FAMILY 

PLANNING PROGRAMMING IN NIGERIA.”  

Method  

The methodology employed is sound and the use of survival analysis to model time to the event of 

interest – uptake of modern contraceptive among the sexually active provides some strength for the 

study. It was interesting that the authors gave a very clear presentation of how the outcome variable 

was generated. However, the authors gave no theoretical underpinning/justification for including the 

selected independent variables in the model. That is often the result when no theoretical underpinning 

is adopted for a study.  

While the authors wrote that "a total of 39,902 women age 15-49 were identified as eligible  

respondents", there is need to indicate the analytic sample use for this study.  

 

THEORETICAL JUSTIFICATIONS FOR USE OF THE INDEPENDENT VARIABLE HAS BEEN 

PROVIDED, THEY INCLUDE A LIKELY DIFFERENCE IN AVAILABILITY DIFFERENTIALS IN 

RURAL/URBAN, ZONES, AFFORDABILITY (WEALTH), KNOWLEDGE (EDUCATION), 

CONFIDENCE TO BUY (AGE). ALL THESE WERE DULY REFERENCED.  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED  

“OF THE 38,948 RESPONDENTS INTERVIEWED, 33,223 (85.3%) HAD HAD SEX. FURTHER 
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ANALYSIS OF MC UPTAKE WERE THEREFORE BASED ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY 

THIS RESPONDENTS.”  

 

Results  

"Children surviving" may be a better variable in the study of contraceptive use instead of "children  

ever born" used by authors in the analysis.  

Thank you. Ever born children could also be used. The reproductive life span of women is limited and 

number of children could provide information on uptake of family planning since women within child 

bearing age are more likely to be exposed to sexual activity. Secondly, family planning use can not 

explain child survival especially in countries with high infant and under 5 mortality. Third, there are 

some women included (29.1%) that have not bear a child in the analysis.  

The use of only children surviving would disallow us from showing the tendencies of women with no 

child to use MC.  

 

Rather than using "bivariate analsyis of determinants of MC uptake", it is more instructive to use  

"unadjusted" and "adjusted"  

WE HAVE CHANGED THIS  

 

The Table 2 is too clumsy, it's rather better to put up separate table for never married and  

separate table for ever married.  

WE HAVE SPLIT THE OLD TABLE 2 INTO NEW TABLE 2 AND 3 TO SHOW THE UNADJUSTED 

AND ADJUSTED DETERMINANTS RESPECTIVELY  

 

Discussion  

Generally, the discussion section is well-written. I have a few suggestions for improvement  

 

In line 1 of discussion section, the authors wrote: "Modern contraceptive is an effective method to  

prevent unplanned pregnancy and other associated health complications of unprotected sexual  

activity24"  

This is not totally true. How will modern contraceptive method like IUD prevent associated health  

complications of unprotected sex like HIV and other STIs? Of all the modern method, I presume it is 

only the condom that can be used to achieve this.  

THANK YOU, WE DID NOT STATE THAT THESE METHODS ARE THE ONLY METHODS, 

RATHER WE STATED THAT IT IS AN EFFECTIVE METHOD. THE IUD MENTIONED IN THE 

REVIEW IS NOT A COMPLICATION OF UNPROTECTED SEX BUT RATHER A COMPLICATION 

OF PREGNANCY! WE HAVE HOWEVER ADDED “SOME” TO THE “OTHER ASSOCIATED 

HEALTH COMPLICATIONS” AND PROVIDED EXAMPLES SUCH AS HIV, HPV INFECTION AND 

STIS TO SHED MORE LIGHT ON THE STATEMENT.  

The authors largely summarized the findings of their studies. While this is not bad, there is the need to 

do more to discuss the interpretation and implication of those findings in the light of the existing  

literature.  

WE HAVE INTERPRETED AND PROVIDED DISCUSSION ON IMPLICATION OF OUR FINDINGS 

IN THE LIGHT OF THE EXISTING  

LITERATURE.  

Conclusion  

The authors seem to regard modern contraceptives as protective against HIV and other STI, by  

drawing the conclusion that:  

"...is very low and there is a huge window of period where they engage in unprotected sexual activity 

with possible health risks"  

 

As earlier noted, it is not all modern method of contraception that protect against STIs. This needs to 

be corrected.  
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WE HAVE ADDRESSED THIS TO READ “IS VERY LOW AND THERE IS A HUGE WINDOW OF 

PERIOD WHERE THEY ENGAGE IN UNPROTECTED SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITH UNWANTED 

PREGNANCIES AND IN SOME CASES, POSSIBLE HEALTH RISKS”  

 

Minor comments  

· Abbreviations like DHS, aHR, should be written in full during the first mention.  

· The analysis software should be “Stata” not STATA.  

· Essential proofreading by professional proof-reader is required  

 

WE HAVE DEFINED ALL ABBREVIATIONS AT FIRST USE AND ALSO CORRECTED THE USE OF 

CAPITAL LETTERS  

THE MANUSCRIPT HAS BEEN PROOFREAD BY PROFESSIONAL PROOF-READER  

 

Decision  

In the light of its contribution to the public health literature, I recommend this paper for publication in 

BMJ if comments are satisfactorily addressed. The issues raised here can be remedied, and I invite 

the authors to address the comments. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adanikin Abiodun I. 
Ekiti State University, Nigeria 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although the authors in their response letter correctly identified the 
limitation of their study design to accurately achieve the main 
research objective, they still did not explicitly state this limitation in 
the revised manuscript submitted.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer Name  

Adanikin Abiodun I.  

Institution and Country  

Ekiti State University, Nigeria  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

No conflict of interest  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Although the authors in their response letter correctly identified the limitation of their study design to 

accurately achieve the main research objective, they still did not explicitly state this limitation in the 

revised manuscript submitted.  

We have improved on the limitation of study especially in the methodology section. 
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